

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE: NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE)
PLAYERS' CONCUSSION INJURY) MDL No. 14-2551 (SRN/BRT)
LITIGATION)
_____)
)
This Document Relates to:)
ALL ACTIONS)
_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE'S MOTION TO
EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY OF D'ARCY JENISH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	8
A. The Applicable Legal Standard.....	8
1. The <i>Daubert</i> Standard Generally	8
B. Rule 702’s Application to Non-Scientific Testimony.....	10
C. Any Doubt About Admissibility Is Resolved in Favor of Admitting Expert Testimony.....	11
D. At the Class Certification Stage, the Court Conducts Only a Preliminary Analysis That Does Not Entail a Conclusive Determination of Admissibility.....	14
III. THE NHL’S ARGUMENTS FOR EXCLUDING JENISH’S TESTIMONY LACK MERIT.....	16
A. The NHL Concedes That Jenish Is Generally Qualified to Testify as an Expert Journalist and Historian.....	16
1. Courts Have Regularly Allowed Expert Testimony by Historians	16
2. Jenish Is Qualified to Testify Because He Has Specialized Knowledge That Will Assist the Jury	17
B. While Jenish May Not Testify as to Intent, Motive or State of Mind, He Is Permitted to Testify About Matters the Jury May Consider in Deciding Those Ultimate Issues of Fact.....	18
C. The NHL’s Other Two Arguments Lack Merit	21
1. Jenish’s Proffered Testimony Does Not Consist of Simply Reciting the Content of Documents	21
2. Jenish Did Not Consider Only Documents He Received From Plaintiffs’ Counsel	23
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Arkwright Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gwinner Oil, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Block v. Woo Young Medical Co. Ltd.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (D. Minn. 2013).....	19
<i>Bonner v. ISP Tech., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001)	12, 26
<i>Circle J. Dairy, Inc. v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Prods., Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1986)	8, 18
<i>Clinton v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00319 (CEJ), 2016 WL 7491861 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2016)	23
<i>Cox v. Zurn Pex, Inc. (In re Zurn, Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	12, 15
<i>Cummings v. Standard Register Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 273 (S.D. Ala. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Fox v. Dannenberg</i> , 906 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1990)	8, 9, 12, 18
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	9, 10

Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.,
285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Hose v. Chicago Nw. Transp. Co.,
70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1995) 12

In re Baycol Prods. Litig.,
532 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2007)..... 12, 18

In re TMI Litig.,
193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir.1999) 14

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 09-MD-2090 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 3031085 (D. Minn. July 25, 2012),
aff’d, 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber,
650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981) 16

Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.,
130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997) 10

Johnson v. Mead Johnson & Co., LLC,
754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014) 11, 26

Kudabeck v. Kroger Co.,
338 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003) 17

Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 10, 11, 26

Lauzon v. Senco Prods., Inc.,
270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001) 8

Marmo v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.,
457 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006) 11

Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby,
726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert denied*, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014)..... 16

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.,
861 F. Supp. 784 (D. Minn. 1994), *aff’d on other grounds*, 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir.
1997), *judgment aff’d on other grounds*, 526 U.S. 172 (1999) 16

Polski v. Quigley Corp.,
538 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008) 11

Pritchett v. I-Flow Corp.,
No. 09-cv-02433-WJM-KLM, 2012 WL 1059948 (D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2012) 23

Quiet Technology DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.,
326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003) 12, 13, 14, 15

Robinson v. Newell Window Furnishings, Inc.,
No. 4:10CV1176 (JCH), 2012 WL 3043014 (E.D. Mo. July 25, 2012) 23

Rose v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
No. 101996/2002, 2004 WL 5528811 (N.Y. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2004) 17

Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.,
161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir.1998)..... 14

Sylla-Sawdon v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.,
47 F.3d 277 (8th Cir. 1995) 12

United States v. Arenal,
768 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1985) 18

United States v. Brown,
415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005) 15

United States v. Finch,
630 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2011) 11

United States v. Holmes,
751 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2014) 10

Unrein v. Timesavers, Inc.,
394 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2005) 10

Williams v. Pro-Tec, Inc.,
908 F.2d 345 (8th Cir. 1990) 12, 13

Wilmington v. J.I. Case Co.,
793 F.2d 909 (8th Cir. 1986) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702passim
